

RAÚL R. LABRADOR  
Attorney General  
SCOTT L. CAMPBELL  
Deputy Attorney General  
Chief, Energy and Natural Resources Division  
JOY M. VEGA, ISB #7887  
MICHAEL C. ORR, ISB # 6720  
Deputy Attorneys General  
700 W. State Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010  
Telephone: 208-334-2400  
Facsimile: 208-854-8072  
[joy.vega@ag.idaho.gov](mailto:joy.vega@ag.idaho.gov)  
[michael.orr@ag.idaho.gov](mailto:michael.orr@ag.idaho.gov)

*Attorneys for Defendants the State of Idaho, the Idaho Department of Water Resources, and Gary Spackman, in his official capacity as Director of the Idaho Dept. of Water Resources*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

The STATE OF IDAHO; the IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, *an agency of the State of Idaho*; GARY SPACKMAN, *in his official capacity as the Director of the Idaho Department of Water Resources*,

Defendants,

v.

IDAHO HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES; IDAHO SENATE; MIKE MOYLE, *in his official capacity as Majority Leader of the*

Case No. 1:22-cv-00236-DCN

**STATE DEFENDANTS'  
REPLY MEMORANDUM IN  
SUPPORT OF CROSS-  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT (Dkt. 43)**

*House; CHUCK WINDER, in his official  
capacity as President Pro Tempore  
of the Senate,*

Intervenor-Defendants,

v.

JOYCE LIVESTOCK CO.; LU RANCHING  
CO.; PICKETT RANCH & SHEEP CO.;  
IDAHO FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,

Intervenor-Defendants.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. *Res Judicata* Bars the United States’ Request to Permanently Immunize its Water Rights From Forfeiture Pursuant to Section 42-222(2) ..... 2

II. The United States’ Request for Relief From Section 42-222(2) Is Barred by the *Rooker-Feldman* and Prior Exclusive Jurisdiction Doctrines ..... 7

III. The United States Has Waived Sovereign Immunity in the Pending Forfeiture Proceedings..... 11

IV. Section 42-224 Does Not Discriminate Against the United States ..... 15

V. Section 42-224 Does Not Retroactively Impair Decreed Water Rights ..... 19

VI. The United States Has Not Shown That the Other Stockwater Statutes Are Facially Unconstitutional ..... 23

VII. The United States Is Not Entitled to a Permanent Injunction..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*3G AG LLC v. IDWR*, 170 Idaho 251, 509 P.3d 1180 (2022)..... 5

*Albrethsen v. Wood River Land Co.*, 40 Idaho 49, 231 P. 418 (1924)..... 13

*Applied Underwriters, Inc. v. Lara*, 37 F.4th 579 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2022) ..... 9

*Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe of Arizona*, 463 U.S. 545 (1983) ..... 10

*Bianchi v. Rylaarsdam*, 334 F.3d 895 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003)..... 7

*Blackburn v. United States*, 100 F.3d 1426 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) ..... 17

*Board of Directors of Wilder Irr. Dist. v. Jorgensen*, 64 Idaho 538,  
136 P.2d 461 (1943) ..... 28

*California v. United States*, 438 U.S. 645 (1978)..... 27

*City of Blackfoot v. Spackman*, 162 Idaho 302, 396 P.3d 1184 (2017)..... 4

*Doe v. Mann*, 415 F.3d 1038 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) ..... 7

*Dugan v. Rank*, 372 U.S. 609 (1963) ..... 12

*Federal Youth Ctr. v. Dist. Court*, 575 P.2d 395 (Colo. 1978) ..... 12, 13, 15

*Final Unified Decree*, In re SRBA Case No. 39576  
(Idaho Fifth Jud. Dist., Twin Falls County Dist. Ct.)  
(Aug. 26, 2014) (“Dkt. 45-2”).....2, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 17, 19, 22, 29

*First Resort, Inc. v. Herrera*, 860 F.3d 1263 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) ..... 17

*First Sec. Bank of Blackfoot v. State*, 49 Idaho 740, 291 P. 1064 (1930) ..... 25

*First Sec. Corp. v. Belle Ranch, LLC*, 165 Idaho 733, 451 P.3d 446 (2019)..... 6

*Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch.*, 503 U.S. 60 (1992) ..... 26

*Fremont-Madison Irr. Dist. & Mitigation Grp. v. Idaho Ground Water  
Appropriators, Inc.*, 129 Idaho 454, 926 P.2d 1301 (1996)..... 20

*GEO Group v. Newsom*, 50 F.4th 745 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2022) ..... 16, 17

*Gila River Community v. Bowman*, \_\_\_ F. Supp.3d \_\_\_,  
(D. Ariz. Mar. 24, 2023) ..... 14

*Gila River Indian Cmty. v. Freeport Mins. Corp.*, 2020 WL 13178025  
(D. Ariz. Mar. 5, 2020) ..... 14

*Gila River Indian Cmty. v. Freeport Mins. Corp.*, 2018 WL 9880063  
(D. Ariz. July 20, 2018) ..... 14

*Gilbert v. Smith*, 97 Idaho 735, 552 P.2d 1220 (1976)..... 13

*Gillespie Land & Irr. Co. v. Narramore*, 378 P.2d 745 (Ariz. 1963) ..... 10

*Graham v. Leek*, 65 Idaho 279, 144 P.2d 475 (1943) ..... 13

*Ickes v. Foxe*, 300 U.S. 82 (1937) ..... 22

*Idaho Ground Water Appropriators, Inc. v. IDWR*, 160 Idaho 119,  
369 P.3d 897 (2016) ..... 5

*Idaho Power Co. v. IDWR*, 151 Idaho 266, 255 P.3d 1152 (2011) ..... 27

*In Re Rts. to Use of Waters of Owyhee River and its Tributaries*,  
1 P.2d 1097 (Or. 1931) ..... 10

*In Re SRBA Case No. 39576 Subcase No. 37-00864*, 164 Idaho 241,  
429 P.3d 129 (2018) ..... 5

*Jenkins v. State, Dep’t of Water Res.*, 103 Idaho 384, 647 P.2d 1256 (1982)..... 13

*Joyce Livestock Co. v. United States*, 144 Idaho 1,  
156 P.3d 502 (2007) .....21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28

*Martinez v. Wells Fargo Home Mort., Inc.*, 598 F.3d 549 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010)..... 27

*McKesson v. Doe*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 141 S. Ct. 48 (2020)..... 11

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*, 561 U.S. 139 (2010) ..... 26

*Nate v. Denney*, 166 Idaho 801, 464 P.3d 287 (2017) ..... 19

*Natural Res. Def. Council v. Winter*, 508 F.3d 885 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007)..... 29

*Nehmer v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.*, 494 F.3d 846 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007)..... 9

*New Mexico ex rel. Reynolds v. Aamodt*, 1986 WL 1362103  
(D.N.M. Jan. 24, 1986)..... 4

*North Dakota v. United States*, 495 U.S. 423 (1990)..... 15, 16, 18, 25

*Orderville Irr. Co. v. Glendale Irr. Co.*, 409 P.2d 616 (Ut. 1965)..... 10

*Rangen, Inc. v. IDWR*, 159 Idaho 798, 367 P.3d 193 (2016) ..... 5, 6

*Salmon River Canal Co. v. Bell Brand Ranches*, 564 F.2d 1244 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977) ..... 10

*S. Delta Water Agency v. U.S., Dep’t of Interior, Bureau of Reclamation*,  
767 F.2d 531 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985)..... 9, 12, 13, 27

*State Engineer of State of Nevada v. South Fork Band of Te-Moak Tribe  
of Western Shoshone Indians of Nevada*, 339 F.3d 804 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003)..... 7, 8

*State v. Griffith*, 97 Idaho 52, 539 P.2d 604 (1975) ..... 20

*State v. Hagerman Water Right Owners, Inc.*, 130 Idaho 727,  
947 P.2d 400 (1997) ..... 4, 14

*TCR, LLC v. Teton Cnty.*, 2023 WL 356169 (D. Idaho Jan. 23, 2023)..... 26

*United States Postal Serv. v. City of Berkeley*, 228 F.Supp.3d 963  
(N.D. Cal. 2017) ..... 17

*United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co.*, 174 F.3d 1007 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) ..... 10

*United States v. Black Canyon Irr. Dist.*, 163 Idaho 54, 408 P.3d 52 (2017) ..... 6

*United States v. California*, 921 F.3d 865 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019)..... 18

*United States v. City of Arcata*, 629 F.3d 986 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010)..... 16, 17

*United States v. Fallbrook Pub. Util. Dist.* 2019 WL 2184819  
(S.D. Cal., May 21, 2019)..... 10

*United States v. Gila Valley Irr. Dist.* 859 F.3d 789 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017)..... 10, 19, 20

*United States v. Hennen*, 300 F. Supp. 256 (D. Nev. 1968)..... 6, 12

*United States v. Idaho*, 508 U.S. 1 (1993)..... 11

*United States v. Kernan Constr.*, 349 F.Supp.3d 988 (E.D. Cal. 2018)..... 18

*United States v. Lewis County*, 175, F.3d 671 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir.) ..... 23

*United States v. New Mexico*, 438 U.S. 696 (1978)..... 17

*United States v. Orr Water Ditch Co.*, 256 F.3d 935 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001)..... 19

*United States v. Orr Water Ditch Co.*, 309 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (D. Nev. 2004) ..... 4,

*United States v. Pioneer Irr. Dist.*, 144 Idaho 106, 157 P.3d 600 (2007) ..... 4, 5

*United States v. Truckee-Carson Irrigation Dist.*, 429 F.3d 902 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005)..... 4

*United States v. Walker River Irr. Dist.*, 890 F.3d 1161 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018)..... 10

*Wackerman Dairy, Inc. v. Wilson*, 7 F.3d 891 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993)..... 10

*Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Mahogany Meadows Ave. Tr.*,  
979 F.3d 1209 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020)..... 23

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 26

CONSTITUTIONS and STATUTES

United States Constitution ..... 3

Property Clause of the United States Constitution ..... 22

43 U.S.C. § 315b (“Taylor Grazing Act”) ..... 6-7, 22, 23, 27

43 U.S.C. § 666(a) (“McCarran Amendment”) .....2, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 22, 23

Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976,  
(Public Law 54-579, 90 Stat. 2743) (“FLPMA,” “Dkt. 43-13”)..... 7, 23, 27

Idaho Constitution ..... 3

Idaho Const. art. V..... 3

Idaho Const. art. XV ..... 30

Idaho Code § 1-701..... 11

Idaho Code § 1-705..... 11

Idaho Code § 42-101..... 19, 28

Idaho Code § 42-111(1) ..... 21, 22, 27, 29

Idaho Code § 42-113(1) ..... 21, 22, 29

Idaho Code § 42-113(2)(b)..... 23, 24

Idaho Code § 42-222(2) ..... 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 16, 17, 19, 20, 28, 29

Idaho Code § 42-223..... 16

Idaho Code § 42-224 ..... 1, 2, 9, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21

Idaho Code § 42-224(1) ..... 16

Idaho Code § 42-224(1)-(2) ..... 16

Idaho Code § 42-224(1), (2), (7), (8), (11), (12) ..... 19

Idaho Code § 42-224(1)-(14) ..... 15

Idaho Code § 42-224(4) ..... 18

Idaho Code § 42-224(6)-(8) ..... 16

Idaho Code § 42-224(9) ..... 16, 26

Idaho Code § 42-224(10) ..... 11

Idaho Code § 42-224(10)-(12) ..... 16, 26

Idaho Code § 42-224(11) ..... 20

Idaho Code § 42-227..... 21, 22, 27, 29

Idaho Code § 42-501..... 17



Idaho Code § 42-502..... 23, 24, 27  
Idaho Code § 42-504..... 23, 25  
Idaho Code § 42-1420(1) ..... 5  
Idaho Code Title 42..... 30  
1984 Idaho Sess. Laws 299-300 ..... 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure..... 16  
Idaho Rule of Evidence 301 ..... 20  
Senate Report No. 82-755 (Sept. 17, 1951) (“Dkt. 43-9”) ..... 10, 12, 22, 23
